
PENN NATIONAL - May 15, 2013 - Race 4
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW1 6MX) Claiming Price: $5,000
One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)
Purse: $13,000
Plus: $286 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $13,286
Value of Race: $13,286 1st $7,800, 2nd $2,600, 3rd $1,716, 4th $780, 5th $390
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 7:23 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
27Mar13 7PEN6

6May13 9PRX4

24Apr13 2PEN2

28Feb13 4LRL4

27Apr13 7PEN4

25Apr13 7PEN2

27Apr13 7PEN2

8May13 7PEN5

3
2
5
4
1
6
7
9

Tar Beach (Navarro, Kevin)
Kafwain Wedgeheart (Montanez, Rosario)
Mystic Harbor (Ramirez, Josean)
Bird's I D (Cora, David)
Uncle Calvin (Munar, Luis)
Canal Street (Strunk-Micklos, Erika)
Maine Ingredient (Belmonte, Luis)
Bona Fide (ARG) (Flores, Oscar)

120
120
120
120
120
120
120
120

L bf
L b
L b
L b
L bf
L b
L bf
L b

3
2
5
4
1
6
7
8

1
2
6
7
5
4
8
3

1Head

32 1/2

5Head

8
61

2Head

71/2

4Head

32 1/2

2Head

51/2

8
4Head

1Head

7Head

61

1Head

32

4Head

62

51 1/2

2Head

71/2

8

11/2

22

4Head

63

51/2

3Head

71/2

8

11 1/4

23/4

31/2

42 3/4

52

62 1/2

72 1/4

8

5.30
2.50*
4.90
3.30

30.00
4.00

10.20
20.40

drew off, driving
dueled, gave way
pressed pace, mild bid
slow early, best late
close early, no rally
vied, 3w, faded
3path, showed little
pressed early, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.53 47.25 1:12.10 1:39.40 Final Time: 1:43.92
Split Times: (23:72) (24:85) (27:30) (4:52)
Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Tar Beach, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Sky Mesa out of Quichesterbahn, by Broad Brush. Foaled Feb 18, 2006 in Kentucky.
Breeder: John C. Oxley. Winning Owner: Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Tena and Beattie, Stephanie

2 Claimed Horse(s): Bird's I D New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable
Kafwain Wedgeheart New Trainer: Murray L. Rojas New Owner: Gorgo, Larry and Sajor Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Tar Beach: $5,000; 2 - Kafwain Wedgeheart: $5,000; 5 - Mystic Harbor: $5,000; 4 - Bird's I D: $5,000; 1 - Uncle
Calvin: $5,000; 6 - Canal Street: $5,000; 7 - Maine Ingredient: $5,000; 9 - Bona Fide (ARG): $5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Celeritas Plus (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $36,805
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

3 Tar Beach 12.60 6.80 4.40
2 Kafwain Wedgeheart 3.80 3.40
5 Mystic Harbor 3.40

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 3-2 39.00 28,010
$2.00 Trifecta 3-2-5 160.00 21,990
$2.00 Superfecta 3-2-5-4 574.00 12,398
$2.00 Pick 3 8-2-3 (3 correct) 1,217.60 8,510
$2.00 Pick 4 1-8-2-3 (4 correct) 25,993.60 17,332

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

3 Tar Beach 1 1Head 3Head 1Head 11/2 11 1/4

2 Kafwain Wedgeheart 2 3Head 2Head 3Head 21/2 21 1/4

5 Mystic Harbor 6 52 3/4 52 3/4 42 1/4 42 1/2 32

4 Bird's I D 7 84 1/2 84 1/2 63 3/4 63 1/4 42 1/2

1 Uncle Calvin 5 63 42 3/4 52 1/4 52 3/4 55 1/4

6 Canal Street 4 2Head 1Head 2Head 32 1/2 67 1/4

7 Maine Ingredient 8 74 74 1/4 75 3/4 76 1/4 79 3/4

9 Bona Fide (ARG) 3 42 3/4 63 1/4 86 1/4 86 3/4 812

Trainers: 3 - Beattie, Stephanie; 2 - Petro, Michael; 5 - Salvaggio, Mark; 4 - Hunter, F.; 1 - Moreno, Tito; 6 - Rozell, Ron; 7 - Webb, Samuel; 9 - Ferreira,
Fernando

Owners: 3 - Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Tena and Beattie, Stephanie; 2 -Michael P. Petro; 5 -Albert Jent; 4 - LC Racing; 1 -Leandro Moreno; 6 -Kenneth B.
Evans; 7 -Samuel E. Webb; 9 -Fernando Ferreira;

Footnotes
TAR BEACH vied for the lead from the start, raced between horses through the last turn and was engaged in a long drive then drew off under urging.
KAFWAIN WEDGEHEART vied for the lead from along the inside through the far turn, dueled late then gave way. MYSTIC HARBOR pressed the pace from
the two wide through the second turn, then rallied mildly in the stretch. BIRD'S I D was slow early, raced along the two path through the last turn, then found
his best stride late. UNCLE CALVIN was close up early, raced along the inside on the far turn, then lacked a late response. CANAL STREET vied for the
lead from the three path through the second turn, then faded late. MAINE INGREDIENT lacked speed, raced along the three path on the far turn and
showed little throughout. BONA FIDE (ARG) prompted the early pace, raced along the two path on the second turn and was outrun.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/15/2013&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/15/2013&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR

