PENN NATIONAL - May 15, 2013 - Race 4

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Four Year Old and Upward (NW1 6MX) Claiming Price: \$5,000 One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)

Purse: \$13,000

Plus: \$286 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$13,286

Value of Race: \$13,286 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,716, 4th \$780, 5th \$390

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 7:23 Start: Good for all





Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Mar13 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>6</sup>	3	Tar Beach (Navarro, Kevin)	120 L bf	3	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5.30	drew off, driving
6May13 9PRX4	2	Kafwain Wedgeheart (Montanez, Rosario)	120 Lb	2	2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	$2^{3/4}$	2.50*	dueled, gave way
24Apr13 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	5	Mystic Harbor (Ramirez, Josean)	120 Lb	5	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4.90	pressed pace, mild bid
28Feb13 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	4	Bird's I D (Cora, David)	120 Lb	4	7	8	8	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3.30	slow early, best late
27Apr13 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	1	Uncle Calvin (Munar, Luis)	120 L bf	1	5	6 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5.1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	30.00	close early, no rally
25Apr13 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	6	Canal Street (Strunk-Micklos, Erika)	120 Lb	6	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4.00	vied, 3w, faded
27Apr13 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	7	Maine Ingredient (Belmonte, Luis)	120 L bf	7	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	10.20	3path, showed little
8May13 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	9	Bona Fide (ARG) (Flores, Oscar)	120 Lb	8	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	8	8	8	20.40	pressed early, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.53 47.25 1:12.10 1:39.40 Final Time: 1:43.92

**Split Times:** (23:72) (24:85) (27:30) (4:52)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Tar Beach, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Sky Mesa out of Quichesterbahn, by Broad Brush. Foaled Feb 18, 2006 in Kentucky.

Breeder: John C. Oxley. Winning Owner: Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Tena and Beattie, Stephanie

2 Claimed Horse(s): Bird's I D New Trainer: Lester J. Stickler, Jr. New Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Kafwain Wedgeheart New Trainer: Murray L. Rojas New Owner: Gorgo, Larry and Sajor Stable

Claiming Prices: 3 - Tar Beach: \$5,000; 2 - Kafwain Wedgeheart: \$5,000; 5 - Mystic Harbor: \$5,000; 4 - Bird's I D: \$5,000; 1 - Uncle

Calvin: \$5,000; 6 - Canal Street: \$5,000; 7 - Maine Ingredient: \$5,000; 9 - Bona Fide (ARG): \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Celeritas Plus (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool: \$36,805** 

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Tar Beach	12.60	6.80	4.40	\$2.00 Exacta	3-2	39.00	28,010
2	Kafwain Wedgeheart		3.80	3.40	\$2.00 Trifecta	3-2-5	160.00	21,990
5	Mystic Harbor			3.40	\$2.00 Superfecta	3-2-5-4	574.00	12,398
					\$2.00 Pick 3	8-2-3 (3 correct)	1,217.60	8,510
					\$2.00 Pick 4	1-8-2-3 (4 correct)	25 993 60	17 332

Past Performance Running Line Preview

. uoti oiioiiiuiiiig ziioi iotioii										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin			
3	Tar Beach	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1 1/4			
2	Kafwain Wedgeheart	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/4</sup>			
5	Mystic Harbor	6	$5^{2\ 3/4}$	$5^2 \frac{3}{4}$	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	42 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>			
4	Bird's I D	7	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>			
1	Uncle Calvin	5	$6^{3}$	$4^{2\ 3/4}$	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>			
6	Canal Street	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/4</sup>			
7	Maine Ingredient	8	7 <sup>4</sup>	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>9 3/4</sup>			
9	Bona Fide (ARG)	3	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup>			

Trainers: 3 - Beattie, Stephanie; 2 - Petro, Michael; 5 - Salvaggio, Mark; 4 - Hunter, F.; 1 - Moreno, Tito; 6 - Rozell, Ron; 7 - Webb, Samuel; 9 - Ferreira,

Fernando

Owners: 3 - Brown, Jr., Donald L. and Tena and Beattie, Stephanie; 2 - Michael P. Petro; 5 - Albert Jent; 4 - LC Racing; 1 - Leandro Moreno; 6 - Kenneth B.

Evans; 7 -Samuel E. Webb; 9 -Fernando Ferreira;

## **Footnotes**

TAR BEACH vied for the lead from the start, raced between horses through the last turn and was engaged in a long drive then drew off under urging. KAFWAIN WEDGEHEART vied for the lead from along the inside through the far turn, dueled late then gave way. MYSTIC HARBOR pressed the pace from the two wide through the second turn, then rallied mildly in the stretch. BIRD'S I D was slow early, raced along the two path through the last turn, then found his best stride late. UNCLE CALVIN was close up early, raced along the inside on the far turn, then lacked a late response. CANAL STREET vied for the lead from the three path through the second turn, then faded late. MAINE INGREDIENT lacked speed, raced along the three path on the far turn and showed little throughout. BONA FIDE (ARG) prompted the early pace, raced along the two path on the second turn and was outrun.

Copyright 2013 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.